Resolution celebrating Waldorf's gift of freedom through education and proclaiming

[Celebrating Waldorf Education's 100th Anniversary - May 18, 2019]

May 18, 2019, as Waldorf Education's 100th Anniversary in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, The first Waldorf School opened in Germany in 1919 with the mission to foster independent thought and a sense of personal responsibility in all students; and

WHEREAS, 2019 marks the 100th anniversary of the founding of Waldorf Education; and

WHEREAS, Waldorf Education was established for the purpose of social renewal by cultivating human capacities in service to the individual and society; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Waldorf School seeks to establish an inclusive learning environment in which differences are understood and celebrated, and acknowledges the importance of multiculturalism and inclusion; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Waldorf School and Northern California Waldorf schools are celebrating the centennial of Waldorf Education at a public celebration at the Golden Gate Park Bandshell and Music Concourse on May 18, 2019, and through ecological and community engagement activities throughout the year; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco celebrates the gift of freedom through education and proclaims May 18, 2019, as Waldorf Education's 100th Anniversary in the City and County of San Francisco.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

190429

Date Passed: April 23, 2019

Resolution celebrating Waldorf's gift of freedom through education and proclaiming May 18, 2019, as Waldorf Education's 100th Anniversary in the City and County of San Francisco.

April 23, 2019 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 190429

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/23/2019 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

London N. Breed Mayor

5/3/19

**Date Approved** 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Clerk of the Board